
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

Thursday, 20th April, 2017, 6.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Toni Mallett and Ann Waters 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be considered at item 8 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A 
copy of the procedure is attached. 
 

6. KAJAL NEWS, 8 COMMERCE ROAD, N22 8ED  (PAGES 3 - 38) 
 

7. ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS - PARK AND HARD 
STANDING AREAS, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, N22 7AY  (PAGES 39 - 
328) 
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 3 above. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 10 April 2017 
 



July 2014 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, 
Applicant and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose 
i) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received 

by them; and separately 
ii) any declarations of interest. 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed in advance. 

 

  

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  

(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunity to attend.  

  

TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety,    
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on any other topic headings to be discussed.   

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not generally be admitted. 

 

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



July 2014 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  

(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 
admission of the documents is refused? 

 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  

THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors  

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 2



Page 3 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304



Page 305



Page 306



Page 307



Page 308



Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



Page 313



Page 314



Page 315



Page 316



Page 317



Page 318



Page 319



Page 320



Page 321



Page 322



Page 323



Page 324



Page 325



Page 326



Page 327



Page 328


	Agenda
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 KAJAL NEWS, 8 COMMERCE ROAD, N22 8ED
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION SHEET - KAJAL NEWS

	7 ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS - PARK AND HARD STANDING AREAS, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, N22 7AY
	REPORT DOCUMENT (1) - ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS
	REPORT DOCUMENT (2) - ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS
	REPORT DOCUMENT (3) - ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS
	REPORT DOCUMENT (4) - ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE B HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2017 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Toni Mallett and Ann Waters 
 
10. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

14. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed during the hearing. 
 

15. KAJAL NEWS, 8 COMMERCE ROAD, N22 8ED  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a new premises licence 
at Kajal News, 8 Commerce Road, N22 8ED.  The application was for the sale of 
alcohol between 0800-2300hrs Monday-Sunday.  The Police had made a 
representation and requested that conditions be added to the licence, and the 
Applicant had accepted these conditions.  Further representations had been made by 
Interested Parties, mainly referring to issues of crime and disorder in the vicinity.   
 
Mr Erol Izzet, Legal Representative for an objector to the application, outlined the 
objection.  He requested that the Committee reject the application as there were 
existing issues of crime and disorder in the local area, and this would be exacerbated 
by an additional licensed premises on the same parade.  He considered that there 
was nothing in the application which could satisfy the Committee that the licensing 
objectives would be met. 
 
Ms Debra Silvester, Applicant Representative, presented the application for a 
premises licence.  A number of conditions had been put forward by the Applicant, and 
he had also agreed to the conditions put forward by the Police.  She referred to the 
objection made by Mr Izzet which made reference to two neighbouring shops selling 
alcohol as against Council Policy, and informed the Committee that this was not 



 

 

something for the Committee to consider as it related to a Council Lease and not the 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Ms Silvester informed the Committee that the Applicant was aware of the issues in the 
area as he had owned the premises for six years.  The Applicant had many years of 
experience of running licensed premises, and was confident that he would be able to 
uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
During discussion of the application it was confirmed that the number of licensed 
premises in the same area was not in the statement of licensing policy, and that the 
Applicant had dealt with Property Services to amend the terms of his lease. 
 
In summing up, Mr Izzett reiterated his request to the Committee to not grant the 
licence.  Ms Silvester had nothing to add. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider the application, and the Chair informed all 
parties present that the decision would be confirmed in writing following the hearing. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he applicat ion, t he represent at ions 

by t he Police and in t erest ed par t ies, t he Council’s St at em ent  o f  Licensing 

Policy and t he gu idance under sect ion 182 of  t he Licensing Act  2003.  

 

The Com m it t ee reso lved t o  grant  t he licence as fo llow s: 

 

Opening Hours 

 

Monday t o   Fr iday    0530 t o  2300 hours 

Sat urday t o  Sunday   0630 t o  2300 hours 

Monday t o  Sunday   1200 t o  2300 hours 

 

Supply of  Alcohol 

 

Monday t o  Sunday    0800 t o  2300 

 

For  consum pt ion OFF t he prem ises 

 

The Com m it t ee grant ed t he license  sub ject  t o  t he fo llow ing condit ions: 

 

1. The condit ions set  out  in  t he operat ing schedule (save w here t hey 

w ere superseded by o t her  condit ions). 

 

2. The condit ions proposed by t he Police and agreed by t he applicant  as 

fo llow s: 

. 



 

 

A d ig it al CCTV syst em  t o  be inst alled in t he prem ises.  Cam eras m ust  

be sit ed t o  observe t he ent rance doors f rom  bot h inside and out side.  

Cam eras on t he ent rances m ust  capt ure fu ll f ram e shot s o f  t he heads 

and shoulders o f  all people ent er ing t he prem ises i.e. capable o f  

ident if icat ion.  Cam eras m ust  be sit ed t o  cover all areas t o  w hich t he 

public have access includ ing any out side sm oking areas.  Provide a 

linked record o f  t he dat e, t im e of  any im ages.  Provide good qualit y 

im ages – co lour  dur ing opening t im es.  Have a m onit or  t o  review  

im ages and recorded qualit y.  Be regular ly m aint ained t o  ensure 

cont inuous qualit y o f  im age capt ure and ret ent ion.  Mem ber o f  st af f  

t rained in  operat ing CCTV at  venue dur ing t im es open t o  t he public.  

Dig it al im ages m ust  be kept  for  31 days.  The equipm ent  m ust  have a 

su it ab le export  m et hod, e.g . CD/ DVD w r it er  so t hat  Po lice can m ake an 

evident ial copy o f  t he dat a t hey require.  Copies m ust  be availab le 

w it h in  a reasonable t im e t o  Police on request . 

 

An incident  log shall be kept  at  t he prem ises and m ade availab le on 

request  t o  t he Police, w hich w ill record t he fo llow ing: 

a) All cr im es report ed t o  t he venue 

b) All eject ions o f  pat rons 

c) Any com plain t s received  

d) Any incident s o f  d isorder  

e) Seizures o f  drugs or o f fensive w eapons 

f ) Any fau lt s in  t he CCTV syst em  or  search ing equipm ent  or  scanning 

equipm ent  

g) Any refusal o f  t he sale o f  alcohol 

h) Any visit  by a relevant  aut hor it y or  em ergency service 

 

3. A condit ion t hat  t he licence ho lder  clears all rubb ish f rom  out side t he 

prem ises every evening. 

 

In  com ing t o  it s decision t he com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he 

object ors’ concerns regard ing  yout hs hanging around t he area and t he 

use of  drugs and alcohol.  The com m it t ee not ed t hat  t he Police had 

conf irm ed t hat  t here are gangs hanging around t he localit y generally 

dr inking cough m ixt ure and t hat  t hey w ere m onit or ing t he sit uat ion.  

 

There w as no ind icat ion f rom  t he Police t hat  t hese issues w ere relat ed t o  

t he sale o f  alcohol and no specif ic incident s o f  st reet  dr inking or  d isorder 

ar ising f rom  consum pt ion o f  alcohol w ere present ed t o  t he com m it t ee.  

The hours proposed w ere considered reasonable and on all o f  t he evidence 

t he com m it t ee w as sat isf ied t hat  t here w ere not  such ser ious prob lem s of  

st reet  dr inking o f  alcohol or  d isorder  t hat  grant ing t he license for  t he sale 

o f  alcohol w ould underm ine t he licensing ob ject ives o f  t he prevent ion o f  

pub lic nuisance and/ or  t he prevent ion o f  cr im e and disorder .  

 



 

 

Furt herm ore, t he condit ions being im posed w ere suf f icient ly robust  t o  

address t hese issues.  The license ho lder  had over  10 years exper ience and 

had dem onst rat ed t o  t he com m it t ee t hat  he underst ood h is 

responsib ilit ies as license ho lder .  

 

The Com m it t ee w ere t herefore sat isf ied t hat  grant ing t he license w ould 

not  underm ine any o f  t he licensing ob ject ives and grant ed t he license 

sub ject  t o t he condit ions it  considered appropr iat e and proport ionat e t o 

prom ot e t he licensing object ives. 
 

16. ALEXANDRA PALACE EXTERNAL AREAS - PARK AND HARD STANDING 
AREAS, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, N22 7AY  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report for a new premises licence for 
the Park and Hard Standing Areas, Alexandra Palace Way, N22 7AY.  A number of 
representations had been made – Enforcement Response (page 124 of the agenda 
pack), Licensing Authority (page 134 of the agenda pack), Police (page 143 of the 
agenda pack), Interested Parties in objection to the application (page 149 of the 
agenda pack) and Interested Parties in support of the application (page 291 of the 
agenda pack). 
 
The application was for an indefinite premises licence to be granted for a capacity of 
up to 49,999 to cover a variety of events, but with constraints on the types and 
numbers of events per year.  The total number of event days requested was 42 per 
year, with the following constraints: 
 
Events where music is the prime purpose: 
 

Event Type Capacity Regularity 

Large 15,000 – 30,000 4 times per year 

Medium 5,000 – 14,999 3 times per year 

Small 0 – 4,999 9 times per year 

 
Events where music is not the prime purpose: 
 

Event Type Capacity Regularity 

Large 20,000 – 50,000 3 times per year 

Medium 5,000 – 19,999 8 times per year 

Small 0 – 4,999 15 times per year 

 
There were no opening hours, as the space is open parkland which could be 
accessed 24 hours a day. 
 
Ms Barrett informed the Committee that majority of the representations received by 
Interested Parties concerned noise.  A noise report by Vanguardia had been provided 
by the Applicant, which advises of a suitable noise level for the Park as 75db.  An 
additional noise management report had been submitted by one Interested Party, and 
the Enforcement Response team had provided a briefing note of the report at 
Appendix E of the agenda pack. 



 

 

 
Ms Barrett referred to the conditions put forward to the Applicant as part of the 
Licensing Authority’s representation, and informed the Committee that this was a 
standard licence used for concerts, and if the licence were to be granted then there 
would be some changes made to the wording of the conditions to ensure that they 
were suitable for multiple event use. 
 
A number of Interested Parties spoke in objection to the application, with the main 
points summarised as follows: 

- The park was used for recreation, games and relaxation and there would be a 
loss of amenity to users and great impact on the park itself if the application 
was granted. 

- 42 event days in the park would entail an extra 40-90 days for set up and down 
of events.  Vehicle activity and limitations on use of the park would restrict 
recreation.   

- What could be tolerated occasionally may not be acceptable frequently and the 
number of event days granted on the licence should be reduced to 30. 

- It was alarming to see a noise level of 75db proposed on the application rather 
than the level of 15db above background noise used at Finsbury Park. 

- The background levels were low as residents live in a quiet residential area. 
- It was respected that Alexandra Palace needed to generate income, but local 

residents needed to be considered when regular events in the park would 
cause extremely high levels of noise. 

- Events at the Palace already caused nuisance to local residents through 
people leaving late at night, and although the level of noise of people leaving 
events had improved, it was concerning to see that there would be an 
increased number of large events held in the park. 

- Residents would want events to finish earlier 
- There needed to be stronger conditions on the licence to deal with noise 

issues. 
- Residents requested that the licence be reviewed after one year; that outdoor 

screenings with a finish time after 11pm be inaudible; and base noise 
monitored and action taken where necessary.   

- The Committee were requested to reduce the noise level for events in the park. 
 
George Roberts, Enforcement Response, outlined his representation to the 
application.  He referred to paragraph 6.9 of the Vanguardia noise report and 
recommended that this solution be used. 
 
Simon Taylor, Applicant Representative, presented the application for a ne premises 
licence.  He informed the Committee that the Applicant was planning to run the same 
programme of events that had run for 2016 for 2017 and 2018, with a small increase 
in event days in 2018 for ‘theatre week’.  It was important for the Committee to note 
that the events would not all be run from the same site in the park, and the type of 
event would vary.  There was also no intention of holding a large scale music event in 
2017-18.  The Noise Council Code of Practice was outdated and many venues had 
more than 3 events with 75dB and they were the proper comparators to this venue. 
  
Mr Taylor informed the Committee that the Applicant had taken steps to engage with 
the local community in order to try to mitigate any concerns. 



 

 

 
Warren King, Vanguardia, addressed the Committee to explain the noise levels 
recommended in the noise management plan.  Every event was subject to a noise 
assessment, and the noise management plan would be required to be signed off by 
the Safety Advisory Group.  Low frequency noise levels would be monitored at each 
event from a number of pre-agreed locations at the site.  The recommended noise 
level was determined based on a number of factors used in noise modelling software.  
In terms of the 75db level, the type of event which was likely to reach close to this 
level would be a single stage music event with a main artist. 
 
Simon Taylor referred to the concessions document circulated to the Committee, and 
informed the Committee that the Applicant was suggesting a limit of 30 event days for 
2017 and 2018, should the application for 42 event days be granted. 
 
The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee and 
objectors: 

- It was not intended that a large event would be hosted when there was an 
event inside but if there was a small scale event inside the Palace then an 
outdoor event may be considerd. 

- Noise was measured over a 15 minute period, and the average noise level 
could not exceed the noise limit for the event. 

- Five complaints had been received by the Enforcement Team in relation to 
outdoor events in 2016. 

- The Applicant explained that the application had been made for the maximum 
levels that the Trading Company might need, however, the Trustees had 
placed a limit of 30 event days until 2018, when it would be reviewed.  It was 
not feasible for the Charity to pay for a number of applications. 

- 15dB above background noise level would not be viable for Alexandra Palace 
because you would not be able to hear the music 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending and informed all present that the decision would be 
communicated in writing following the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he applicat ion, t he represent at ions 

by all par t ies, t he Council’s St at em ent  o f  Licensing Policy and t he gu idance 

under sect ion 182 of  t he Licensing Act  2003.   

 

The Com m it t ee considered t he concerns raised by resident s and t heir  

represent at ives about  rest r ict ing t he m usic no ise levels t o  a m axim um  of 

15dB(A)  above background noise levels over  a 15 m inut e per iod as 

advocat ed by t he Noise Council in  it s Code of  Pract ice on Environm ent al 

Noise Cont ro ls at  Concert s.  How ever, t he Com m it t ee accept ed t he 

evidence t hat  t he background levels at  Alexandra Palace w ere so low  as t o 

m ake event s unviab le in  t hey w ere lim it ed t o  15bB(A) above background 

no ise level over  a 15 m inut e per iod. 

 



 

 

The Com m it t ee t herefore considered it  appropr iat e for  t he no ise levels t o  

be based on a m axim um  sound levels assessed in  dB(A) (LAeq 15 m in) 1 

m et re f rom  t he façade o f  a no ise sensit ive prem ises.  

 

The Com m it t ee considered t hat  having as m any as 42 event s w ould  be 

likely t o  have a cum ulat ive ef fect  o f  causing an unaccept ab le level o f  pub lic 

nu isance t o  resident s w hen com bined w it h  large crow ds ent er ing and 

leaving t he park and t he no ise and t raf f ic d isrupt ion  t h is w as  likely t o  

cause. The Com m it t ee t herefore considered it  appropr iat e and 

proport ionat e t o  lim it  t he num ber o f  event s t o  30 per  calendar year . 

 

The Com m it t ee acknow ledged t hat  30 event s a year w ould  inevit ab ly lead 

t o  som e inconvenience and/ or  d ist urbance t o  local resident s but  w ere o f  

t he view  t hat  t he condit ions it  im posed and t he Safet y Advisory Group’s 

oversight  o f  event s w ould  m it igat e t hose fact ors, such t hat  t he licensing 

ob ject ives, par t icular ly relat ing t o  p ublic nu isance, w ould  not  be 

underm ined.  

 

The Com m it t ee considered t he concerns about  t he depr ivat ion o f  am enit y 

present ed by t he loss o f  access t o  par t s o f  t he park before, dur ing, and 

af t er  event s, but  d id  not  consider  t hat  it  w ould  be of  a degree t hat  

am ount ed t o  a public nu isance.  The loss o f  am enit y w ould  be t im e lim it ed  

and o t her  par t s o f  t he park w ere likely t o  be availab le. 

  

In  t erm s of  t he prevent ion o f  harm  t o  ch ildren t he Com m it t ee not ed t he 

concerns raised about  d ist urbed sleep.  Those ob ject ions w ere m ore 

applicable t o  t he prevent ion o f  pub lic nuisance and t he condit ions 

im posed should  m it igat e t hose ef fect s. 

 

The Com m it t ee w ere sat isf ied, having considered all o f  t he 

represent at ions, t hat  t he licensing ob ject ives w ould  not  be underm ined if  

t he applicat ion w as grant ed subject  t o t he condit ions w hich it  considered 

appropr iat e and proport ionat e for  t he prom ot ion o f  all four  o f  t he 

licensing ob ject ives. 

 

The Com m it t ee reso lved t o  GRANT t he un lim it ed licence t o  Alexandra 

Palace Trad ing Lim it ed, sub ject  t o  condit ions as fo llow s: 

 

Regulated Entertainment: Plays, Boxing or Wrestling, Live Music, Recorded 

Music performance of  Dance, Provision of  Facilit ies for Making Music, 

Provision of  Facilit ies for dancing 

 

Monday t o  Sat urday   0900 t o  2230 hours 

 Sunday    1000 t o  2200 hours 

 

Regulated Entertainment: Films 

 



 

 

Monday t o  Sat urday   0900 t o  2330 hours 

 Sunday    1000 t o  2300 hours 

 

Supply of  Alcohol 

 

Monday t o  Sat urday   0900 t o  2230 hours  

Sunday    1000 t o  2200 hours   

 

For  consum pt ion ON and OFF t he p rem ises 

 

Condit ions 

 

1. All o f  t he condit ions in  t he operat ing schedule are im posed, except  

w here t hey cont rad ict  any o f  t he condit ions agreed w it h  t he 

responsib le aut hor it ies, w hich t ake precedence.  

 

2. The condit ions proposed by t he Met ropolit an Police are im posed. 

 

3. All o f  t he condit ions proposed by t he licensing aut hor it y and agreed 

w it h  t he applicant s are im posed. 

 

4. All o f  t he condit ions proposed by Enforcem ent  Response are im posed. 

 

5. No m ore t han 30 event s t o  t ake p lace in a calendar year . 

 

6. Of  t he 30 event s t he m axim um  sound levels m easured as a LAeq over 

any 15 m inut e per iod 1 m et re f rom  t he façade of  a sensit ive prem ises 

shall not  exceed  75dB(A) for  3 event s,  65 dB(A) for  4 event s and 55 

dB(A) for  23 event s . 

 

7.  For  t he event s w here t he m axim um  sound level is 75dB (A) LAeq 15 

m in t h is w ill app ly on ly t o  t he headline ar t ist  and low er levels w ill 

app ly for  support ing ar t ist s.  

 

8. Low  f requency no ise shall be cont ro lled so as not  t o  cause a nuisance. 

 

9. Sound t est s shall be carr ied out  in  con junct ion w it h  t he Counc il’s 

Enforcem ent  response t eam  before t he event .  Th is w ill det erm ine t he 

m axim um  levels t hat  can prevail at  agreed m onit or ing posit ions so as 

t o  ensure com pliance w it h  t he m axim um  noise levels.  

 

10. All event s w it h  a capacit y o f  over  5,000 t o  be approved by t he Safet y 

Advisory Group (SAG). 

 

11. No out door event  w it h  a capacit y above 20,000 t o be held on t he sam e 

day as an indoor event  w it h  a capacit y above 5,000.  

 



 

 

12.  The m axim um  capacit y for  any one event  w it h  a capacit y above 5,000 

is t o  be agreed by t he SAG.  

 

13. Any f ilm  going beyond 2300 hours t o  be view ed w it h  headphones and 

t o  be o t herw ise inaudib le f rom  it s com m encem ent . 

 

14. On all event s over 20,000 capacit y w hen on sit e car  parks are not  

availab le a t raf f ic m anagem ent  syst em  t o  be agreed w it h  t he 

Highw ays Aut hor it y in  advance t o  be put  in  p lace along t he fo llow ing 

roads: 

 Redst on Road, Warner Road, Danvers Road, Linzee Road, Park Avenue 

Nort h , Clovelly Road, Pr iory Avenue and Baden Road  

15. At  least  4 m ont hs not ice w ill be given t o  t he SAG, Local Aut hor it y and 

Police for  all event s w it h  a capacit y o f  15,000 and above. 

 

16. No Circus event s t o  t ake p lace in t he Paddocks car  park. 

 

17. The Noise Managem ent  Plan w ill include bu ild up and breakdow n. 

 

18. For  all event s w here t he SAG consider  it  necessary a secur it y t eam  w ill 

be based along Bedford Road.  

 
17. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no such business. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


